

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19626/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 07/04/2005 in CWP No. 5273/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.  
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

RATTAN CHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for c/delay in filing substitution appln., substitution of L.Rs of the deceased respondent, permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 27/08/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Preeti Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sukhda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Today a letter has been circulated by the learned counsel for the petitioners stating therein that the petitioners intend to file an affidavit in rejoinder.

It may be stated that on February 20, 2006 when the matter was placed before the Court time was granted to comply with the office report. Time was also granted for filing counter affidavit and counter affidavit is already on record. It also appears from the office report that thereafter the matter was placed before the learned Registrar on July 13, 2007 and the following order was passed:

:2:

"The learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that the petitioners do not wish to file any rejoinder affidavit. Therefore, list before the Hon'ble Court."

In view of the above statement made before the learned Registrar, in our opinion, prayer cannot be granted. Hence, prayer is rejected. The office will place this matter along with C.A.Nos.1018-1020 of 2001 etc.

[ Usha Bhardwaj ]  
Court Master

[ Vinod Kulvi ]  
Court Master